

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, & 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH, ET AL.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF TENNESSEE, ET AL.

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY ET AL.

*On Writs of Certiorari
To the United States Courts of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IDAHO GOVERNOR C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER**

THOMAS C. PERRY
COUNSEL TO THE GOVERNOR
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0034

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
332 Constitution Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 361-1061
gschaerr@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. While respondents are correct that their marriage laws should be judged under the rational-basis standard, they also satisfy heightened scrutiny. . 7

 A. A State has a compelling interest in preserving each of the child-centric social norms historically and logically associated with the man-woman definition of marriage..... 8

 1. The man-woman definition conveys and reinforces important social norms that benefit children..... 9

 2. These norms also benefit parents, especially mothers, and the State itself..... 13

 3. States have a compelling interest in each of these norms..... 16

 B. Recent state efforts to preserve the man-woman definition of marriage, including the laws at issue here, substantially advance each of these interests. 19

 1. The man-woman definition supports and reinforces each of these norms, thereby advancing each associated state interest. 19

 2. Provisions protecting the man-woman definition from state-level judicial activism and innovations in other states likewise

substantially advance these state interests.	22
C. Notwithstanding arguments by marriage reformers such as Judges Reinhardt and Posner, these laws are narrowly tailored.....	24
II. Given the risks to children and society, adherence to settled principles of federalism and deference to democracy is especially important in this context.....	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	25
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. v. Wis. System of Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	33
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856)	6, 35
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	8
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	7
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)..	27
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	6, 36
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	29
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	33
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	24
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	8
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	23, 31
<i>Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	33
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	33

<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	8
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	6, 32, 34
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	33
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	30
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014)	31, 35
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	25
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	29, 31, 36
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	25
<i>University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	25

SCHOLARLY MATERIALS

Ahituv, Avner & Robert I. Lerman, <i>How Do Marital Status, Work Effort, and Wage Rates Interact?</i> , 44 Demography 623 (2007)	15
Bachman et al., Heather J., <i>Low-Income Mothers' Patterns of Partnership Instability and Adolescents' Socioemotional Well-Being</i> , 26 J. of Family Psychology 263 (2012)	16
Bardasi, Elena & Mark Taylor, <i>Marriage and Wages: A Test of the Specialization Hypothesis</i> , 75 Economica 569 (2008).....	14

Breyer, Stephen G., <i>Active Liberty: Interpreting Our Democratic Constitution</i> (2005)	32
CNN, <i>Deadbeat Parents Cost Taxpayers \$53 Billion</i> (Nov. 5, 2012), available at http://money.cnn.com/2012/11/05/news/economy/unpaid-child-support/	14
Dew, Jeffrey & David J. Eggebeen, <i>Beyond the Wage Premium: Fatherhood and Asset Accumulation</i> , 7 <i>Research in Human Development</i> 140 (2010).....	15
Grinstein-Weiss et al.(a), Michal, <i>Asset Holding and Net Worth Among Households with Children: Differences by Household Type</i> , 30 <i>Children and Youth Services Rev.</i> 62 (2008)	15
Grinstein-Weiss et al.(b), Michal, <i>The Effect of Marital Status on Home Ownership among Low-Income Households</i> , 85 <i>Social Service Rev.</i> 475 (2011)	15
Hawkins, Alan S. & Jason Carroll, <i>Beyond the Expansion Framework: How Same-Sex Marriage Changes the Institutional Meaning of Marriage and Heterosexual Men's Conception of Marriage</i> , 28 <i>B.Y.U. J. P. Law</i> (forthcoming), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2505234	18
Lichter et al., D.T., <i>Is Marriage a Panacea? Union Formation Among Economically Disadvantaged Unwed Mothers</i> , 50 <i>Social Problems</i> 60 (2003)	14
McKeever, Matthew & Nicholas H. Wolfinger, <i>Thanks for Nothing: Income and Labor Force Participation for Never-Married Mothers Since 1982</i> , 40 <i>Social Science Res.</i> 63 (2011)	15

- Mehay, S.L. & W.R. Bowman, *Marital Status and Productivity: Evidence from Personnel Data*, 72 *Southern Economic J.* 63 (2005) 15
- Miller, Daniel P. & Ronald B. Mincy, *Falling Further Behind? Child Support Arrears and Fathers' Labor Force Participation*, 86 *Social Service Rev.* 604 (2012) 15
- Paulsen, Michael Stokes, *Abraham Lincoln and Same-Sex Marriage*, Public Discourse (Feb. 20, 2015) (available at <http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2015/02/14443/>)..... 35
- Rank, Mark R. & Thomas A. Hirschl, *Estimating the Risk of Food Stamp Use and Impoverishment During Childhood*, 163 *Archives of Pediatrics & Adolescent Medicine* 994 (2009)..... 14
- Ruel, Erin & Robert M. Hauser, *Explaining the Gender Wealth Gap*, 50 *Demography* 1155 (2013) 15
- Scafidi, Benjamin, Principal Investigator, *The Taxpayer Costs of Divorce and Unwed Childbearing: First-Ever Estimates for the Nation and All Fifty States*, available at <http://americanvalues.org/catalog/pdfs/COFF.pdf> 14
- Schaerr, Gene C. & Ryan T. Anderson, *Memo to Supreme Court: State Marriage Laws are Constitutional*, Heritage Foundation Legal Memorandum #148 (available at <http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2015/03/memo-to-supreme-court-state-marriage-laws-are-constitutional>)..... 35

Schmidt, L. & P. Sevak, *Gender, Marriage, and Asset Accumulation in the United States*, 12 *Feminist Economics* 139 (2006) 15

Williams et al., Kristi, *For Better or For Worse? The Consequences of Marriage and Cohabitation for Single Mothers*, 86 *Social Forces* 1481 (2008) 16

Zagorsky, J.L., *Marriage and Divorce's Impact on Wealth*, 41 *J. of Sociology* 406 (2005)..... 15
